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  PROVIDERALERT  

 
To: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Prescribing Providers 

Date: August 12, 2021 

Subject: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Review Authorization for Aduhelm™ 
 (aducanumab-avwa) 

 
 

 Content: 

 

Aduhelm™ (aducanumab-avwa) is a new drug indicated for the treatment of Alzheimer’s disease 
and is administered via intravenous infusion. Aduhelm™ was approved using the FDA's accelerated 
approval pathway. Under the accelerated approval provisions, the FDA is requiring the drug 
manufacturer to conduct a new randomized, controlled clinical trial to verify the drug’s clinical 
benefit. Based on the currently available efficacy and safety information for this drug, Louisiana 
Medicaid has determined that the lack of an authorization process would pose an imminent peril 
to beneficiaries.  
 
Authorization requests submitted to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will be evaluated on a case-by-
case basis based on the attached clinical guidance. The prescriber must submit a prior authorization 
request and all supporting documentation.  
 
 

Questions: Thank you for your continued support and commitment to the care of our members. If 
you have questions about this communication, please contact AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana 
Provider Services at 1-888-922-0007 or your Provider Network Management Account Executive. 
 
Missed an alert?  
You can find a complete listing of provider alerts on the Provider Newsletters and Updates page of our 
website.  
 
Where can I find more information on COVID-19? 
AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has updated its website to streamline communications and important 
notifications about COVID-19. Please visit http://amerihealthcaritasla.com/covid-19 for up-to-date 
information for both providers and members, including frequently asked questions, and important 
provider alerts from AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana and the Louisiana Department of Health. 
 

 

http://www.amerihealthcaritasla.com/
http://www.amerihealthcaritasla.com/pdf/provider/account-executives.pdf
http://amerihealthcaritasla.com/provider/newsletters-and-updates
http://amerihealthcaritasla.com/covid-19


Prior Authorization 

Group Description 

 
Anti-amyloid Monoclonal Antibodies 

Drugs Aduhelm (aducanumab) 
Covered Uses Medically accepted indications are defined using the following 

sources: the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Micromedex, 
American Hospital Formulary Service (AHFS), United States 
Pharmacopeia Drug Information for the Healthcare Professional 
(USP DI), the Drug Package Insert (PPI), or disease state specific 
standard of care guidelines. 

Exclusion Criteria Patients with moderate to severe Alzheimer’s Disease (AD)  
Patients with neurodegenerative disease caused by other than AD 

Required Medical 

Information 

See “Other Criteria” 

Age Restrictions None 
Prescriber 

Restrictions 

Prescriber must be a neurologist 

Coverage Duration For initial authorization: the request will be approved in accordance 
with the FDA-indicated titration schedule for up to 6 months 
For reauthorization: if all of the conditions are met, the request 
will be approved for 6 months.  

Other Criteria 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Initial Authorization 

 Diagnosis of mild cognitive impairment (MCI) caused by 
AD or mild AD 

 The request is for an FDA approved dose 
 Documentation of BOTH of the following: 

o Recent, within past year, positive results for the 
presence of beta-amyloid plaques on a positron 
emission tomography (PET) scan 

o Recent, within past year, baseline Magnetic 
Resonance Imaging (MRI) scan 

 Clinical Dementia Rating Global (CDR-G) score of 0.5 
(very mild dementia) 

 Repeatable Battery for Assessment of Neuropsychological 
Status (RBANS) delayed memory index (DMI) score ≤ 85 
(low average) 

 Mini-Mental State Examination (MMSE) score ≥ 24 
(questionably significant impairment) 

 Patient is not taking any chronic medications that can 
substantially contribute to cognitive impairment (i.e. 
strong anticholinergics such as first-generation 
antihistamines, tricyclic antidepressants; benzodiazepines; 
antipsychotics; barbiturates; skeletal muscle relaxants; see 
Beer’s List) 

 Not currently using blood thinners (except aspirin) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revision/Review 

Date: 7/2021 

 No recent (past 1 year) history of stroke or transient 
ischemic attack (TIA) 

Reauthorization 
 The request is for an FDA approved dose 
 Before the 7th and 13th doses, documentation (i.e. chart 

notes, test results) of repeat MRI scan to monitor for 
amyloid related imaging abnormalities (ARIA) including 
the following: 

o Type of ARIA (-edema [E] or hemosiderin 
deposition [H]), if any 

o Severity of ARIA (mild, moderate, severe), if any 
o If severe ARIA-H, approval of continued therapy is 

contingent upon repeat MRI demonstrating 
radiographic stabilization 

 CDR-G score of 0.5 (very mild dementia) 
 RBANS DMI score ≤ 85 (low average) 
 MMSE score of 24-30 
 Patient is not taking any medications that can 

substantially contribute to cognitive impairment (i.e. 
strong anticholinergics such as first-generation 
antihistamines, tricyclic antidepressants; benzodiazepines; 
antipsychotics; barbiturates; skeletal muscle relaxants; see 
Beer’s List) 

 Not currently using blood thinners (except aspirin) 
 No recent (past 1 year) history of stroke or TIA 
 Recent, within past year, positive results for the presence 

of beta-amyloid plaques on a positron emission 
tomography (PET) scan 

 
If the conditions are not met, the request will be sent to a Medical 

Director/clinical reviewer for medical necessity review. 
 

Medical Director/clinical reviewer must override criteria when, in 
his/her professional judgement, the requested item is medically 

necessary. 
 


